
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Mark Dennett Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour
Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor June Roberts Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 26 February 2019

Health Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 27 November 2018 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 7 - 9

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 10 - 16

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) DEMENTIA - ALZHEIMER’S SOCIETY  17 - 29

(B) FORTUNATUS HOUSING  30 - 38

(C) STROKE SERVICE 
 

39 - 41

(D) IAPT UPDATE 
 

42 - 46

(E) SAFEGUARDING  47 - 50

(F) CARE HOME AND DOMICILIARY CARE UPDATE 
 

51 - 85

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 
2  2018/19  

86 - 115

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 18 
September 2018 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Dennett, 
Gerrard, Horabin, C. Loftus, June Roberts, Sinnott and D. Wilson 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, S. Shepherd, A. Jones, L Wilson and 
M. Lynch

Also in attendance: Dr Andrew Davies & L. Thompson – NHS Halton CCG and 
C. Scales & L. Carter – Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust

Action
HEA12 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HEA13 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA14 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board from 
its meeting on 28 March 2018 were presented to the Board 
for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

HEA15 STRENGTHS BASED APPROACHES

The Board received an introduction to ‘strengths 
based approaches’ which was referred to at a presentation 
that was given at the last PPB meeting, ‘Everyone Early 
Help Strategy 2018-2021’.  Members requested additional 
information on this approach so a report and presentation 
had been prepared to explain this.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



It was reported that the Care Act 2014, statutory 
guidance for Adult Social Care, required local authorities to 
‘consider the person’s own strengths and capabilities, and 
what support might be available from their wider support 
network or within the community to help’, in considering 
‘what else other than the provision of care and support might 
assist the person in meeting the outcomes they wanted to 
achieve.’  It was said that in order to do this the assessor 
should lead to an approach that looked at a person’s life 
holistically
[...]
ult Social Services (ADASS), and the Local 
Government Association (LGA).  

It was noted that the Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework (ASCOF) was used both locally and nationally to 
set priorities for care and support, measure progress and 
strengthen transparency and accountability.  The key roles 
of the ASCOF were outlined in the report and Members 
were referred to the ASCOF measures in Appendix 1.

It was reported that the 2017-18 data had yet to be 
published, however benchmarking data was collated on a 
quarterly basis and utilised by NWADASS sector lead 
improvement board to benchmark North West authorities, 
Appendix 3 showed the Q4 comparison for Halton for 2017-
18.  Appendix 2 provided the estimated benchmark 
information for 2017-18 and how Halton performed in 
comparison with other North West Authorities.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report and 
appendices.  

HEA20 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 1  
2018/19

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for Quarter 1 of 2018-19.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to health in 
Quarter 1, which included a description of factors which 
were affecting the service.  

The Board considered the progress and performance 
information provided and was happy to receive this, noting 
that the projected overspend in the Complex Care Pool 
budget was £1m.  Members received assurances, 
particularly from NHS Halton CCG, that there would be a 
balanced budget on the pooled budget by the end of the 
financial year.

RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 1 priority based 
performance management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE:  27 November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Bo
[...]
ervices. This was recognised as an important step 
towards closing the gap in Government funding for adult 
social care ahead of the expected publication of the Green 
Paper on future sustainability of the sector.

The report set out details of the proposed allocations 

Page 15



for Board approval, many of which commenced in 2017/18 
and were expected to continue into 2018/19. It was reported 
that due to the short term nature of this additional funding, 
the schemes would be kept under review in respect of the 
outcomes and financial impact achieved.

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the contents of the 
report and supports the allocations as outlined in the report.

HWB8 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - LOCAL SYSTEM 
REVIEW (LSR) OF HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE IN HALTON: 
ACTION PLAN FINAL UPDATE

The Board was advised that following the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) – Local System Review (LSR) of 
Health and Social Care in Halton, an Action Plan had been 
developed. Members received an update on the Action Plan 
and noted that any ongoing actions were being managed 
through existing governance structures.  

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and 
associated appendix be noted.

Meeting ended at 2.45 pm

Page 16



REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 27th November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Dementia - Alzheimer’s Society 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Board with an awareness of dementia, its impact on 
people’s lives and the provision provided by the Alzheimer’s Society 
in Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The report and presentation be noted

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The term 'dementia' describes a set of symptoms which include loss 
of memory, mood changes, and problems with communication and 
reasoning. These symptoms occur when the brain is damaged by 
certain diseases, including Alzheimer's disease and dama
[...]
COMMENDATION: That:

i) The Board note the contents of the report and associated 
presentation

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Fortunatus Housing is a Northwest based registered charity 
providing supported accommodation for vulnerable adults with 
mental health problems and/or learning disabilities who are unable 
to access social housing.

They currently accommodate and support 41 people in tenancies in 
Halton, and they have a further 6 people on their waiting list. 

3.2 Fortunatus have a robust referral assessment process, with all 
referrals coming from health and social care services.  

As part of their assessment, Fortunatus consider a number of 
factors including:

 Vulnerabilities, support needs and social history
 Ongoing support needed to maintain their tenancy
 How they can support the individual to give them a better 

quality of life
 Accommodation requirements, type of property, location 

including any areas to be avoided
 Their capacity to support the individual

3.3 Fortunatus supply good quality accommodation.  They have a 
professionally qualified Property and Lettings Manager who quality 
assures all tenancies and undertakes safety checks including gas, 
electric, energy efficiency and ensures smoke alarms fitted.

Page 30 Agenda Item 5b



She also and undertakes annual housing maintenance visits.  This 
has recently been completed for all Halton tenancies.  

Fortunatus have an out of hours service to make properties safe and 
secure, other calls received via this service will be referred to the 
relevant duty team and followed up by Support Workers the 
following day.

3.4 All tenants receive person centred support, and receive weekly visits 
from their designated Support Worker.  Tenants also have 
designated Maintenance Officers to ensure consistency, make every 
contact count and to allow relationships to be established. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None, funding is through housing benefit.

[...]
ngthy consultation has reversed this decision

• Will still be administered by Housing Benefit Managers

• Maybe an accreditation framework? I have suggested this nationally

• Maybe a change to eligible service charges?

• All up for discussion prior to 2021

P
age 36



What are we doing?

• Value for Money Data to inform decision-making in Local Authorities 

and borough wide,  to produce reports and data for both Fortunatus 

and Local Authorities

• From 2018 -Recording of Income Maximisation amongst tenants

• Work with Housing Benefit Teams, ASCH and Mental Health Teams in 

8 Local Authorities

• Work with Police in all areas (expand)

• Work with councilors (expand)

• Work with neighbours and communities (expand) 

P
age 37



Contact Details

• www.fortunatushousing.co.uk

• office@fortunatus.co.uk

• 01925 575601

• Fortunatus Housing Solutions, 9 Colville Court, Winwick Quay, 

Warrington. WA2 8QT 

P
age 38



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 27th November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Stroke Service

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Board on the status of the realignment of Stroke 
services across the Mid-Mersey health economy 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The Board note that phase 1 of the service reconfiguration 
has been implemented successfully; and

ii) Phase 2, to transfer all stroke cases to St Helens and 
Knowsley Hospital has been delayed, until capacity has been 
confirmed to ensure patients can be managed effectively.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Phase 1 of the reconfiguration has been implemented and all 
patients who are still within the window of opportunity for 
thrombolysis, within 4 hours of onset, are conveyed to St Helens 
and Knowsley Hospital for treatment.  Patients who are post 4 hours 
from onset and not suitable for thrombolysis will be conveyed to their 
local hospital.

3.2 The clinical teams have agreed four elements of the clinical 
pathways;

 Hyperacute (HASU) – to be based at Whiston Hospial
 Acute rehabilitation (ASU) – provided by both St Helens and 

Knowsley Hospitals and Warrington and Halton Hospitals
 Intermediate care – provided both with both acute providers 

and in community facilities
 Community care – provided by Bridgewater Community

 
There is an agreed principle that the HASU phase should be 
completed within 72 hours and patients should be transferred to 
ASU, with up to an additional 48 hours for complex patients. 

Page 39 Agenda Item 5c



 
3.3 The service was aiming to go live with the phase 2 element of the 

service from October 2018, but this has been delayed as the 
requirements for additional capacity is confirmed for both units and 
the ambulance service.  A report is being prepared for the Mid 
Mersey CCG Joint Committee to present the case for investment in 
capacity.

3.4 The ability of the Trusts to ring-fence stroke beds has been a 
problem due to the level of demand for medical admissions.  Both 
Trusts are working on solutions to be prepared for the increased 
pressure of the winter period.

3.5 After the implementation of Phase 2 and the transfer of all new 
stroke patients to the hyperacute unit at Whiston, Warrington 
Hospital will be able to focus their provision on providing acute 
rehabilitation to any patients repatriated to their unit following the 
hyperacute element of their care.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The delay in the implementation of Phase 2 for the programme has 
not disrupted the longer term plan for a single stroke service for the 
Mid-Mersey economy with beds and staff being managed across the 
two sites collaboratively.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There is an expectation that there will be a requirement for 
additional beds at both sites and additional patient transport capacity 
in order to fully implement the reconfiguration.

5.2 The cost of the additional capacity will need to be considered in 
context to the affordability and the clinical benefits for the system.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton – none anticipated

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton – none anticipated

6.3 A Healthy Halton – following the reconfiguration of service any 
patients experiencing a stroke will have equal access to a high 
quality stroke service to improve their chances of survival, recovery 
and rehabilitation 

6.4 A Safer Halton – none anticipated

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none anticipated

Page 40



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The risks to the system for the reconfiguration is being managed 
within the Mid-Mersey Stroke Board and are being assessed and 
mitigated before and service changes are made.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 An equality and diversity assessment has previously been 
undertaken as part of the wider engagement programme for the 
reconfiguration.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 41



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 27th November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Commissioner, NHS Halton CCG

PORTFOLIO: Commissioning

SUBJECT: IAPT update

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Board on the status of the delivery and performance  
of NHS Halton IAPT Service/ Think Wellbeing Service 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The Board note the contents.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 One in four people in England are affected by common mental 
health problems such as anxiety and depression. There is 
considerable evidence for the use of psychological therapies as an 
effective treatment for many mental health problems. 

Improving access to psychological Therapies (IAPT) is a national 
NHS programme being rolled out across England.  The 5 Year 
Forward View for Mental Health outlines the stretched targets for 
access.

The aim of the programme is to develop local talking therapy 
services that offer treatments for depression and anxiety disorders, 
as per the guidance from the National Institute for Health and 
Clinical Excellence (NICE), across England.

Staffing consists of High Intensity Therapist (HITS) and 
Psychological Wellbeing Practitioners (PWPs) who deliver NICE –
approved interventions to people with depression and/or anxiety 
disorders in a system of stepped care.

IAPT offers increased access to NICE approved treatments for 
people with depression and anxiety disorders by delivering:

Page 42 Agenda Item 5d



 Trained, competent workforce;

 Implementing quality standards (recovery, choice, equity);

 Routine monitoring of patient reported outcome measures;

 Defined care pathways in a stepped care model 

3.2 Update

There is a national requirement to increase the numbers of people 
accessing IAPT compliant therapies year on year to an eventual 
target of 25% of the eligible population in 2021 (the one in four). The  
main targets for the service are:

 Treatment starts within 6 weeks of referral for 75% of 
clients;

 Treatment starts within 18 weeks for 100% if clients;

 50% of clients achieve recovery ( as determined by scores 
on GAD 7 and PHQ9 questionnaires);

 Prevalence target of 19% of eligibly population accessing 
support  to  achieved in 2018/19, 22% in 2019/20, 25% in 
2020/21

The local service was re-procured and the tender awarded to North 
West Boroughs Foundation Mental Health Trust in August 2014. The 
service has further developed their service model as from October 
2017 in order to ensure sufficient capacity is available to meet the 
demand for timely intervention by the service.

At the same time the service changed its name to Halton Think 
Wellbeing Service as this was a better indicator of what the service 
was about and trying to deliver, rather than Halton IAPT which had 
little relevance for local people.

The service now offers longer initial face to face assessm
[...]
cil as the 
Statutory Body vulnerable to complaint, criticism, and potential 
litigation.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 It is essential that the Council addresses issues of equality, in
particular those regarding age, disability, gender, sexuality, race,
culture and religious belief, when considering its safeguarding
policies and plans. Policies and procedures relating to Safeguarding
Adults are impact assessed with regard to equality.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 50



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 27 November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – People 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Care Home and Domiciliary Care Update

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Board and highlight key issues with respect to quality in local Care 
Homes and Domiciliary Care Services.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 It is a key priority for Halton Borough Council to ensure the provision of a range of 
good quality services to support Adults requiring commissioned care in the Borough. 
The Care Act 2014 has put this on a statutory footing through a choice of diverse high 
quality services that promote wellbeing.

3.2 The care home market in Halton consists of 25 registered care homes which provide 
757 beds operated by 14 different providers. The capacity within the care homes 
ranges from homes with 66 beds to smaller independent homes with 6 beds.

3.3 The Council purchased care homes in both November 2017 and December 2017 from 
the private sector taking it to 3 Council owned care homes (including Oak Meadow 
intermediate care unit).

3.4

3.5

3.7

Domiciliary care is commissioned by one lead provider who is working closely with the 
council to transform provision utilising a Reablement first model. They have a sub 
contractual arrangement with two other 
[...]
Current RaƟng
(October)

Key Outstanding Good Requires improvement Inadequate

Amberleigh House Care Home

Winsford Grange Care Home

Eccleston Court Care Home

St Catherines Care Home

St Stephens Care Home

Glenwood Care Home

St Lukes Care Home

Eachstep Blackburn

Eachstep BlackleyPemberton Fold

Heartly Green

Griffin Lodge

The Dell

Map of CIC Care Homes in the North West and their Current RaƟng
(October)

P
age 85



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 27 November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – People 

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports, Quarter 2  
2018/19

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 2 of 
2018/19. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:

i) Receive the Quarter 2 Priority Based report

ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 
raise any questions or points for clarification

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s 
performance framework, the Board has been provided with a 
thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance 
arising in Quarter 2, 2018/19.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

Page 86 Agenda Item 6a



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

There are no 
[...]
t performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year.

Amber Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year.

Red Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year.

N/A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year.

Page 115


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Health and Wellbeing Minutes
	Minutes , 04/07/2018 Health and Wellbeing Board

	5a Dementia - Alzheimer’s Society
	Alzheimer's Society Presentation.pptx

	5b Fortunatus Housing
	Fortunatus Housing Solutions Presentation.pptx

	5c Stroke Service
	5d IAPT update
	5e Safeguarding
	5f Care Home and Domiciliary Care Update
	HPPB Care Homes Appendix 1.pdf

	6a Performance Management Reports, Quarter 2  2018/19
	Q2 Health PPB Priority Based Report




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 27 
November 2018 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, Dennett, 
Dourley, Gerrard, Horabin, C. Loftus, June Roberts, Sinnott and D. Wilson – 
Co-optee Healthwatch Halton

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: Councillor M. Bradshaw

Officers present: E. Bragger, M. Vasic, A. Jones, D. Nolan and H. Moir

Also in attendance: C. Nicholson, S. Pimblett and S. Sweeney from Fortunatus 
and L. Thompson from NHS Halton CCG

Action
HEA21 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 
2018 were signed as a correct record.

HEA22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA23 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board from 
its meeting on 4 July 2018 were presented to the Board for 
information.

HWB3 – One Member requested an update be 
brought to the Board on the progression of the One Halton 
Programme.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes and comments made 
be noted.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



HEA24 DEMENTIA - ALZHEIMER’S SOCIETY

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, and accompanying presentation, which 
provided an awareness of dementia and its impact on 
people’s lives and the provision provided by the Alzheimer’s 
Society in Halton.  

It was reported that people in Halton with a diagnosis 
of dementia were supported by the Post Diagnosis 
Dementia Community Pathway; the key features of the 
pathway were discussed in the report.

The Board was advised that the Alzheimer’s Society 
was the UK’s leading support and research charity for 
people with dementia, their families and carers.  In Halton, 
the Alzheimer’s Society provided a comprehensive dementia 
support service for patients who were referred into the 
service by Memory Assessment Centres and other referral 
routes.  The costs associated with dementia care were 
outlined in the presentation together with the Society’s new 
strategy, the New Deal on Dementia.  

As the representatives from the Alzheimer’s Society 
were unfortunately unable to attend the Board meeting, 
Officers would investigate queries made by Members in 
relation to: the difficulties people diagnosed with Alzheimer’s 
experienced in getting medication for the illness; details 
requested on the numbers of paid staff and volunteers 
involved in the delivery of the Halton post diagnostic 
community pathway; and the times from referral to diagnosis 
of dementia.

RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be 
noted.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

HEA25 FORTUNATUS HOUSING

The Board welcomed Catherine Nicholson, Sara 
Pimblett and Stephen Sweeney from Fortunatus Housing 
Solutions, who gave a presentation to the Board on the 
Company’s work in Halton.

They introduced Fortunatus Housing Solutions as a 
North West based registered charity providing supported 
accommodation for vulnerable adults with mental health 
problems and/or learning disabilities who were unable to 
access social housing.  Fortunatus currently accommodated 
and supported 41 people in tenancies in Halton, and had a 
further 6 people on their waiting list.



The Board was advised that Fortunatus had a robust 
referral assessment process, with all referrals coming from 
health and social care services.   As part of their 
assessment, a number of factors were taken into 
consideration, as outlined in the report.  It was noted that all 
tenants received person centred support and received 
weekly visits from their designated support worker.  They 
also benefitted from good quality accommodation; 
designated maintenance officers; the services of a 
professional property and lettings manager; and an out of 
hours service.

Outlined in the presentation were details of how the 
Charity was funded and the work carried out with 8 local 
authorities in the North West.  Details were also provided on 
the potential for savings to be made by local authorities who 
used the service.  Further to the Board’s request, further 
information on this would be sent to them following the 
meeting.

In response to Members’ queries, it was noted that 
the Charity did not own the properties on their books, they 
were leased from private owners; and that clients were 
housed in their local authority areas. 

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report and 
presentation.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

HEA26 THE STROKE SERVICE

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided an update on the status of 
the realignment of Stroke Services across the Mid-Mersey 
health economy.

It was reported that Phase 1 of the reconfiguration 
had been implemented and all patients who were still within 
the window of opportunity for thrombolysis, within 4 hours of 
onset, were conveyed to St Helens and Knowsley Hospital 
for treatment.  Patients who were post 4 hours from onset 
and not suitable for thrombolysis, would be conveyed to their 
local hospital.

It was noted that the clinical teams had agreed four 
elements of the clinical pathways and these were described 
in the report.

Members were advised that the Phase 2 element of 
the service had been delayed, as the requirements for 
additional capacity was confirmed for both units and the 



ambulance service.  The Mid Mersey CCG Joint Committee 
would present a case for investment in capacity.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes that

1) Phase 1 of the service reconfiguration had been 
implemented successfully; and

2) Phase 2, to transfer all stroke cases to St Helens and 
Knowsley Hospital had been delayed, until capacity 
had been confirmed to ensure patients could be 
managed effectively. 

HEA27 IAPT UPDATE

The Board received an update from the Chief 
Commissioner, NHS Halton CCG, on the status of the 
delivery and performance of NHS Halton IAPT Service/Think 
Wellbeing Service.

It was reported that there was considerable evidence 
for the use of psychological therapies as an effective 
treatment for many mental health problems.  Improving 
Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) was a national 
NHS Programme, being rolled out across England.  
Members were advised that the aim of the Programme was 
to develop local talking therapy services that offered 
treatments for depression and anxiety disorders, as per the 
guidance from the National Institute for Health and Clinical 
Excellence (NICE).  It was noted that nationally there was a 
requirement to increase the numbers of people accessing 
IAPT compliant therapies year on year, to reach an eventual 
target of 25% of the eligible population in 2021; so one in 
four.

The Main targets of the service were outlined in the 
report and Members were provided with an update on the 
status of the service delivery and its performance so far.

Members discussed the reasons for the possibility of 
the stretched target failing due to clients missing 
appointments, particularly at this time of year.  The 
Healthwatch co-optee requested the figures for self-
referrals; these were not immediately at hand so would be 
sent following the meeting.  It was commented that 
Healthwatch Halton would be happy to promote the IAPT 
service in the community. 

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report and 
comments made.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 



HEA28 SAFEGUARDING

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided an update on the key 
issues with regards to safeguarding and the work of Halton’s 
Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB).

Highlighted within the report and discussed was:

 The Integrated Anti-Stalking Unit (IASU);
 HSAB provision of a free multi agency training 

programme to all partners across Halton working or 
caring for adults;

 The Cheshire Anti-Slavery Network (CASN);
 Making Safeguarding Personal (MSP); and
 The Mental Capacity (Amendment) Bill.

Further to Members’ queries the following was noted:

 The number of safeguarding referrals for the 85+ age 
group was considered high in comparison with the 
populations within the younger groups. The 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) had agreed for the 
free training for staff on the vulnerabilities of the 
elderly; and were working with key stakeholders 
including Age UK to raise awareness of this via the 
new marketing campaign Ever Wondered Why?;

 There was no additional funding expected for the 
running of the DoLS; and

 That the proposed new Liberty Protection Safeguards 
(LPS) recommended that a registered manager of a 
care home would undertake assessments for the 
LPS.  Members were advised that there had been a 
challenge in respect of this and the House of Lords 
had rejected the latest Bill for further amendments. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

The Chair, Councillor J. Lowe declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item, as her daughter-in-law worked for the 
domiciliary care provider.  She did not take part in any discussion and 
handed the Chair to Councillor Baker for the duration of the item.

HEA29 CARE HOME AND DOMICILIARY CARE UPDATE

A report was presented from the Strategic Director – 
People, which highlighted the key issues with respect to 
quality in local Care Homes and Domiciliary Care Services.

The report provided commentary with regards to the 



Council’s priority to ensure the provision of a range of good 
quality services to support adults requiring commissioned 
care in the Borough; in line with the Care Act 2014.  It was 
noted that Halton had 25 registered care homes with a total 
of 757 beds, operated by 14 providers.  With regards to 
domiciliary care, this was commissioned by one lead 
provider who worked closely with the Council to transform 
provision using a Re-ablement First model.  

The responsibilities of the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) and its assessment processes for all registered 
providers were described in the report.  Further, the work of 
the Council’s Quality Assurance Team was outlined.  The 
quarter 2 ratings given to care homes by the CQC and the 
Quality Assurance Team were presented in the report.  It 
was noted that the rating for the domiciliary care provider 
was not available for quarter 2, as the development of a 
range of performance metrics by the Quality Assurance 
Team was still in progress and the CQC had not yet rated 
the provider.

Members were referred to the North West ADASS 
Monthly CQC Data Update (October 2018 Edition), which 
was appended to the report.  With reference to this, 
Members highlighted that the ‘safe’ and ‘well-led’ elements 
of the care home ratings were poor in many cases.  It was 
suggested that this could be due to underfunding.  Officers 
advised that Halton had developed a care home working 
group which would include the monitoring of these ratings as 
part of their role.  It was also commented that registered 
managers were crucial to the success of a care home; the 
Council was planning to do some work around this to 
professionalise the role, so it was more recognised within 
the care home field. 

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report.

HEA30 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 2  
2018/19

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter 2 of 2018/19.  

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to health in 
quarter 2, which included a description of factors which were 
affecting the service.



The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  

Members were pleased to note that the proportion of 
adults with learning disabilities who were in employment had 
already exceeded the yearly target at quarter 2; and that the 
proportion of adults with learning disabilities who lived in 
their own home or with their family had met the yearly target 
at quarter 2.  One member requested more details on the 
use of ‘Bed and Breakfast’ accommodation for people 
classed as homeless recently; this would be shared with the 
Board after the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the quarter 2 performance 
management reports for 2018/19 be received.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.


